





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE COURT OF MAJ GEN JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RTED) STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-768/2023

Dated Itanagar the 15th October' 2024

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Ganpho Khusumchai, Medical Colony, Longding, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792131, (M) 8730850238/8415974990.

Vs

Respondent: Er. Michi Nibo, The PIO-Cum-EE(RWD), Govt. of A.P., Longding, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN- 792131.

Date of 5th Hearing:- 15-10-2024

<u>ORDER</u>

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Ganpho Khusumchai, Medical Colony, Longding, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-EE(RWD), Govt. of A.P., longding, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 25/05/2023 regarding C/O Approach Road Govt. Sec. School Longding.

The 5th hearing was held on 15th October' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs.

Both the parties were present through online hybrid mode. Shri Ganpho Khumsumchai stated that pending information had not been furnished by the PIO. Er. Michi Nibo, (Mobile No:- 7005253996) who is posted as reliever of Er. Tumar Bagra, stated that the then PIO-Cum-EE (RWD), Longding now posted to EE (RWD), Capital Complex had submitted a letter to the Commission on 26/08/2024 in response to his Show Cause Notice, along with a copy of transfer order and a copy of Treasury Challan No. 23 date 22nd August' 2024 for a penalty amount of Rs. 25000/- (Rupees twenty-five thousand only) duly deposited in the Head Account "0070 OAS."

The present PIO-Cum-EE (RWD) Longding, Er. Michi Nibo informed that the requisite information was available in his office and that the Appellant could visit the office to collect the documents.

The Commission directed the Appellant to collect the documents on 21st October' 2024 (Monday) at 11.00 hrs in the morning office hours from the PIO's office and cautioned the PIO to be available in his office. If satisfied with the information so furnished by the PIO or dis- satisfied with the documents, the Appellant should then intimate the Commission within 3 (three) days after collection of the documents. Based on the report of Appellant the next course of action shall be taken.



If the Appellant fails to comply with the direction of the Commission, it will be assumed that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished by the PIO and is no more interested in the information. The case shall be disposed of and closed without any further notice.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Maj Gen Jarken Gamlin) AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Memo No.APIC-768/2023 Dated, Itanagar the 15 October' 2024 Copy to:

- The FAA-cum-Chief Engineer (RWD), Govt. of A.P. O/o Chief Engineer Rural Works Department, Itanagar, PIN- 791111, to ensure the PIO-cum-EE(RWD), Govt. of A.P., Longding, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh, to comply the direction of the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.
- 6. The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P., Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792131, to ensure the PIO-cum-EE(RWD), Govt. of A.P., Longding, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh to comply the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.
- 7. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website & send mail to all the parties.
 - 8. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar

Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanapar